
COMPARATIVE STUDY ON AIR FELTER PRODUCTS IN AIR 

CONDITIONING INDUSTRY 

Md Adharuddin Bin Md Arif 

(2001194826) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of 

Mechanical Engineering (Hons.) 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

OKTOBER 2004 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Praise to Allah S.W.T we have managed to complete this project. We are grateful 

to many individuals for their assistance in the completion of this project. 

Firstly, we would like to convey our utmost sincere appreciation to our project 

advisor, Assc. Prof. Ir. H.S.Loo, for being extremely supportive and for his guidance, 

advice, comment, assistance and patience upon the completion of this project. 

Our gratefulness goes to many people especially to our family and classmates for 

their support. To those who had given their cooperation directly or indirectly to the 

successfulness of this project, we to thank you for all your help. 

Oktober 2004 Ahmad Fairuz bin Abdul Hamid 

Md Adharuddin bin Md Arif 



ABSTRACT 

Air-conditioning is generally defined as a process to make the environment in an 

enclosed space as comfortable as possible. This means to filter the air from impurities 

and then to cool or heat the purified air. When air went through cooling process, the 

humidity content of the cooled air will decrease. When the humidity content of the air is 

below comfortable level, the level of humidity needs to be raised and it is done by a 

spraying mechanism. The spraying mechanism will add water to the cooled air. 

In air-conditioning application, the process of purifying the intake air is very 

important aside from cooling or heating the air. In quite a few areas in industry, the air 

needs to be purify to the highest degree because even a very small impurity can damage 

the product. An example of industry requiring a very high degree of air purifying is the 

manufacturing of computer hard disk. A hard disk have a read/write head which moves 

around a plate spinning at a very high speed (5400 to 7200 rpm). The head does not 

actually touch the plate because it will damage the data stored on the surface of the plate 

and also itself. So, the head just hovers above the spinning plate with the gap between 

them in micro meter unit. Thus, even extremely small impurities in the intake air of the 

air conditioning system will damage the manufacturing of the hard disk. 

The most common type of air filter is fiber-based filter. Usually, this type of air 

filter is either in paper or wool form. The impurities in air are trapped in the pores of the 

paper or in the pores created in between layers of wool. There are also a few air filters 

where the fiber is made from plastic which have a web of fine spores to entrap the 

impurities in air. These are the very pioneers of air filter technique. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Of Proj ect 

1.2 Objective Of Project 

1.3 Scope Of Proj ect 

1.4 Significance Of Project 

CHAPTER 2 AHl FILTER FUNDAMENTAL 

2.0 Air Filtration 

2.1 Air Filters Efficiencies 

2.2 Classification Of Air Filters 



2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.2.1 ASHRAE52.1 

2.2.2 ASHRAE 52.2 

Types Of Air Filters 

2.3.1 Mechanical Air Filters 

2.3.2 Electronic Air Cleaners 

2.3.3 Electrostatic Air Filters 

2.3.4 Gas Phase Absorption 

High Efficiencies Particle Arresting 

(HEPA) Air Filters 

Low Pressure Measurement 

The Effect Of Resistance On Air Flow 

Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning 

(HVAC) 

Air Quality Problem 

2.8.1 Residential 

2.8.2 Commercial 

2.8.3 Institutional 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

9 

10 

10 

12 

13 

15 

17 

18 

19 

CHAPTER m COMPARISON BETWEEN POLYMER BASED FDLTER 

MEDIA ANDGLASS FD3ER FDLTER MEDIA. 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

Introduction 

Efficiency 

Pressure Drop 

Mechanical Strength 

Resistance to Microcorganisms 

Fire Resistance 

20 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

V 


