

COMPARATIVE STUDY ON AIR FILTER PRODUCTS IN AIR CONDITIONING INDUSTRY

Md Adharuddin Bin Md Arif (2001194826)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Hons.)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

OKTOBER 2004

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah S.W.T we have managed to complete this project. We are grateful to many individuals for their assistance in the completion of this project.

Firstly, we would like to convey our utmost sincere appreciation to our project advisor, Assc. Prof. Ir. H.S.Loo, for being extremely supportive and for his guidance, advice, comment, assistance and patience upon the completion of this project.

Our gratefulness goes to many people especially to our family and classmates for their support. To those who had given their cooperation directly or indirectly to the successfulness of this project, we to thank you for all your help.

Oktober 2004

Ahmad Fairuz bin Abdul Hamid Md Adharuddin bin Md Arif

ABSTRACT

Air-conditioning is generally defined as a process to make the environment in an enclosed space as comfortable as possible. This means to filter the air from impurities and then to cool or heat the purified air. When air went through cooling process, the humidity content of the cooled air will decrease. When the humidity content of the air is below comfortable level, the level of humidity needs to be raised and it is done by a spraying mechanism. The spraying mechanism will add water to the cooled air.

In air-conditioning application, the process of purifying the intake air is very important aside from cooling or heating the air. In quite a few areas in industry, the air needs to be purify to the highest degree because even a very small impurity can damage the product. An example of industry requiring a very high degree of air purifying is the manufacturing of computer hard disk. A hard disk have a read/write head which moves around a plate spinning at a very high speed (5400 to 7200 rpm). The head does not actually touch the plate because it will damage the data stored on the surface of the plate and also itself. So, the head just hovers above the spinning plate with the gap between them in micro meter unit. Thus, even extremely small impurities in the intake air of the air conditioning system will damage the manufacturing of the hard disk.

The most common type of air filter is fiber-based filter. Usually, this type of air filter is either in paper or wool form. The impurities in air are trapped in the pores of the paper or in the pores created in between layers of wool. There are also a few air filters where the fiber is made from plastic which have a web of fine spores to entrap the impurities in air. These are the very pioneers of air filter technique.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CONTENTS		PAGE
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		i
	ABS	ii	
	TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
	LIST OF TABLES		ix
	LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	X
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Background Of Project	1
	1.2	Objective Of Project	1
	1.3	Scope Of Project	2
	1.4	Significance Of Project	2
CHAPTER 2	AIR	FILTER FUNDAMENTAL	
	2.0	Air Filtration	3
	2.1	Air Filters Efficiencies	3
	2.2	Classification Of Air Filters	4

	2.2.1 ASHRAE 52.1	5			
	2.2.2 ASHRAE 52.2	6			
2.3	Types Of Air Filters 6				
	2.3.1 Mechanical Air Filters	7			
	2.3.2 Electronic Air Cleaners	7			
	2.3.3 Electrostatic Air Filters	9			
	2.3.4 Gas Phase Absorption	10			
2.4	High Efficiencies Particle Arresting				
	(HEPA) Air Filters	10			
2.5	Low Pressure Measurement	12			
2.6	The Effect Of Resistance On Air Flow 13				
2.7	Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning				
	(HVAC)	15			
2.8	Air Quality Problem				
	2.8.1 Residential	17			
	2.8.2 Commercial	18			
	2.8.3 Institutional	19			
COMPARISON BETWEEN POLYMER BASED FILTER					
MED	IA ANDGLASS FIBER FILTER MEDIA.				
3.0	Introduction	20			
3.1	Efficiency	20			
3.2	Pressure Drop	21			
3.3	Mechanical Strength 22				
3.4	Resistance to Microcorganisms 23				
3.5	Fire Resistance				

CHAPTER III